Genome Sequences and Structures of Two Biologically Distinct Strains
of Grapevine leafroll-associated virus 2 and Sequence Analysis
BAOZHONG MENG,1,2,* CAIHONG LI,2 DARIUSZ E. GOSZCZYNSKI3
&DENNIS GONSALVES2,4
1Department of Molecular and Cellular Biology, College of Biological Science, University of Guelph, N1G 2W1, Ontario, Canada
2Department of Plant Pathology, Cornell University, New York State Agricultural Experiment Station, Geneva, New York, 14456, USA
3Agricultural Research Council, Plant Protection Research Institute, Private Bag X 134 0001, Pretoria, South Africa
4USDA-Pacific Basin Agricultural Research Center, 99 Apuni St., Suite 204, Hawaii, 96720, USA

Since ‘‘94/970’’ was shown to be identical to ‘‘PN’’
based on sequences of their CP genes, we sought to
Table 1. Sequences and genomic locations of primers used to clone the genomes of Grapevine leafroll-associated virus 2 strains
‘‘94/970’’ and ‘‘93/955’’
Primers Sequences (5¢ to 3¢) Positions
H3-6/T3F (1)# GACTTATCTAGTCGTGTCCG 4558–4577
TC-3T7R (4) CACGTGCTTGTTGGAATCA 5250–5232
TC-2/T7F1 (2) TGTCGCAAGCAAGTGTTCG 5883–5901
HEL-16T3R1 (5) CGATTAGAAGGTATGACGGG 6881–6862
RP-10/T3A (7) GTCCCTGCGTGATGATGTGAT 9094–9115
TC-15R3 (10) ATCCAGATAGCCAGCAACTC 9594–9575
GLR2-1 (8) AGAAGCAGGCTTTCAACAGC 965–984
BM99-2 (9) CCAAGTAACAGCGCCCATCC 1591–1572
CP-96F (11) ATGGAGTTGATGTCCGACAG 14577–14596
CP-96R (12) CAGATTCGTGCGTAGCAGTA 15226–15207
GLR2-28 (28) TCTCGTCCTCATGAGCAG 1542–1559
GLR2-29 (29) CCTTTCGAAAGTACTTGC 4520–4503
GLR2-30 (30) GTGGATGAGTTGAAATCGG 5197–5215
GLR2-31 (31) AGTTCAGCGAAAGCAACCA 5933–5915
GLR2-32 (32) AGACGGTAAGGG TTTTCAC 6828–6846
GLR2-33 (33) CCAGCCACTGTTCAATG 9149–9133
GLR2-34* (34) atcctgggcccGTGAAGGCTTTCGAGGAAG 9527–9545
GLR2-35* (35) atcctgggcccGTTATCACCAGGTTGCCAAG 14622–14603
GLR2-36 (36) GTAATGGAGAATTACGAAG 15172–15190
GLR2-37 (37) CTATGTCCCTGTTTGAGCA 12838–12856
GLR2-38 (38) AGGCGTCAGTTATCACCAG 14630–14612
GLR2-39 (39) TGAAGGCTTTCGAGGAAG 9528–9545
GLR2-40 (40) TCCAGAAGCTCGCACAAC 11227–11210
GLR2-41 (41) ACAAAGGTCCGCATTGGAAG 427–408
955–13(13) AAGGCTTCATGCACCAC 1316–1300
955–17(17) TCCACGTTTGGTTCATGC 340–357
955–15(15) CTCGCACCTTCTTCGGT 1005–989
dT(17) TACGATGGCTGCAGT(17)